

COMMITTEE REPORT



JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. CONFERENCE ROOMS D&E

MINUTES

COUNCILOR LATONYA A. TATE, COMMITTEE CHAIR COUNCILORS J. T. MOORE & HUNTER WILLIAMS, COMMITTE MEMBERS

Councilor(s) Present: Tate, Moore, Williams

A. CALL TO ORDER

The Meeting was called to order by the Committee Chair, Councilor Tate

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - NOVEMBER. 26, 2023

Action Taken:

Councilor Moore Motioned to Approve.

Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.

The November 26, 2024 Joint Public Safety and Special Called Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes were approved as recorded.

C. LIQUOR LICENSES:

Arkadelphia Marathon

. 1164 Arkadelphia Rd.

Birmingham, AL 35204

Contact:

Josphat Melly

Beer Off Premise Wine Off Premise/NEW APPLICATION

Action Taken:

Councilor Moore Motioned to Delay.

Councilor Wiliams Seconded the Motion.

<u>Item Delayed until the next scheduled Joint Public Safety and Special Called Committee of the Whole Meeting.</u>

The G Spot

3912 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd N

Birmingham, Al 35203

Contact: Andrew George

Lounge Retail Liquor Class I Division II Dance Permit/TRANSFER APPLICATION

There were no incidents reported for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

Action Taken:

Councilor Moore Motioned to Table the Item.

Councilor Williams Seconded the Motion.

Item Tabled.

The G Spot

3912 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd N

Birmingham, Al 35203

Contact: Andrew George

Division II Dance Permit/NEW APPLICATION

There were no incidents reported for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. CONFERENCE ROOMS D&E

MINUTES

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

Action Taken:

<u>Councilor Williams Motioned to Forward Item to the City Council Agenda with No Recommendation from the Public Safety Committee.</u>

Councilor Moore Seconded the Motion.

<u>Item Forward Item to the City Council Agenda with No Recommendation from the Public Safety Committee.</u>

12TWENTY5

1157 Bankhead Hwy W. Birmingham, AL 35204

Contact: Tawanna Paige

Special Retail Liquor (Over 30 days)/NEW APPLICATION

There were no incidents reported for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

Action Taken:

<u>Councilor Williams Motioned to Delay until the Applicant Meets with the Neighborhood Association to present a better safety plan and hours of operations.</u>

Councilor Moore Seconded the Motion.

Item Delayed until the applicant meets with the neighborhood association.

D. ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor to execute a Cooperative Agreement for a term of not more than three years beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2027, between the **Transportation Security Administration** ("**TSA**") and the City of Birmingham for its Police Department, for participation by the **Birmingham Police Department** in the **TSA National Explosives Detection Canine Team Program** ("**NEDCTP**"). The City shall provide TSA certified canine teams to participate in the program and TSA will provide training and reimbursement of the City's costs. The Agreement is in accordance with the provisions of Act 1969-916. The Mayor is authorized to execute all documents necessary to accomplish the purpose of the Agreement.

Submitted by: Mayor Department: Mayor Extension: 2277 Action Taken:

Councilor Moore Motioned to Approve.
Councilor Williams Seconded the Motion.

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

An Ordinance to add Section 2-4-17 to Title 2, "General Government", Chapter 4, "Officers and Employees", Article A, "General Provisions", of the General Code of the City of Birmingham, 1980, establishing paid Mental Health Observance Leave for all full-time Classified Employees of the Birmingham Police Department holding the position of Police Officer at any rank, Corrections Officer at any rank or Police Recruit.

Funding Source: G/L No: 500-001 - Salaries and Wages

Submitted by: Mayor Department: Mayor Extension: 2277 Action Taken:

Councilor Williams Motioned to Approve.
Councilor Moore Seconded the Motion.

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

An Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, for a period not to exceed three (3) years, between the City of Birmingham and the UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT ("ICE"), for the purpose of ICE reimbursing the City for costs incurred due to its Birmingham Police Department ("BPD") providing resources to ICE's HOMELAND SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS ("HSI") joint operations/task forces. And further authorizing

JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. CONFERENCE ROOMS D&E

MINUTES

the Mayor and/or the Chief of Police to execute any additional documents necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Agreement.

Submitted by: Norman Adams

Department: Police

Recommended Funding Source: Operating Budget

Action Taken:

Councilor Williams Motioned to Approve.
Councilor Moore Seconded the Motion.
Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

E. NEW/OLD BUSINESS

None

F. ADJOURNMENT

Councilor Williams Motioned to Adjourn.
Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.
Meeting Adjourned.